### TEAMSTERS JC10 NEW ENGLAND SCHOLARSHIP FUND



#### **RULES**

- 1. Awards will be known as a "Teamsters JC 10 New England Scholarship Award."
- 2. The following individuals will be eligible for an award:
  - [A] Dependent children of eligible members; provided however, that children of Officers, Business Agents, Organizers and Employees of Joint Council 10 and Local Unions affiliated with Joint Council 10 are not eligible to participate.
  - [B] Dependent children of deceased members; provided that the member was in continuous good standing for twelve (12) consecutive months prior to and including the month of his/her death.
    - I) "Children" include stepchildren and legally adopted children of eligible members.
    - II) "Eligible members" are members of a Local Union affiliated with Teamsters Joint Council 10 who have been in continuous good standing for at least twelve (12) consecutive months prior to and including the month of application.
    - III) "Good standing" means a member having his/her initiation fee, monthly dues, assessments and/or fines paid in full.
- 3. Awards will be issued for students accepted and entering accredited universities, colleges, junior colleges and qualified vocational programs.
- 4. If eligibility is based on attendance at a university, college or junior college, the institution must be accredited by the Federation of Regional Accrediting Commissions of Higher Education. These institutions are listed in Accredited Institutions of Higher Education, published by the American Council of Education.
- 5. Only students graduating from high school in the year the awards are made are eligible for an award.
- 6. If the recipient is unable to attend college or the vocational program due to a medically certified illness, the scholarship will be held in abeyance for not more than one (1) year.
- 7. Awards are paid directly to the school or vocational program in which the student is enrolled. Any unused monies from an award shall be returned to Teamsters Joint Council 10 if, for any reason, the student withdraws from the school or program during the year for which the award was made.
- 8. Applications must be submitted on forms provided by the Scholarship Committee to your Local Union; be returned to your Local Union for approval; and be received by Teamsters Joint Council 10 New England no later than April 14, 2025.
- 9. All decisions of the Scholarship Committee regarding the application of these Rules shall be final.
- 10. The Scholarship Committee of Teamsters Joint Council 10 may propose changes to these Rules. Any such changes will be effective upon approval of the Executive Board of Teamsters Joint Council 10.

### 2025 OFFICIAL SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION



## Teamsters IC 10 New England Scholarship Fund



Representing Teamster members and their families in Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island and Vermont

| STREET ADDRESS  |                    |                          |
|---|--------------------|--------------------------|
| CITY  |                    |                          |
| NAME OF HIGH SCHOOL   | CITY               |                          |
| MONTH & YEAR OF GRADUATION  |                    | LAST 4 SSN               |
| DATE OF BIRTH   | ;                  | SON DAUGHTER             |
| COLLEGE, UNIVERSITY OR APPROVED V   | OCATIONAL SCH      | HOOL OF YOUR CHOICE:     |
| 1] 2]   |                    | 3]                       |
| TEAMSTER MEMBER [PARENT] INFORM   | ATION:             |                          |
| Teamster Member [Parent] Name   |                    | Teamsters Local Union No |
| Teamster Member [Parent] LAST 4 SSN   |                    | Telephone #              |
| Teamster Member [Parent] Home Address _   |                    |                          |
| City  | ST                 | ZIP                      |
| Email Address   |                    |                          |
| Teamster Member [Parent] Employer:  |                    |                          |
| City  | ST                 | ZIP                      |
| MANDATORY DOCUMENT THAT MUST B  | E ATTACHED TO      | THIS APPLICATION         |
| 1. Letter of acceptance to one of the sch   | ools indicated abo | ove.                     |
| Student Signature   |                    |                          |
| Teamster Member [Parent] Signature  After the Student & Teamster Mem please return to Paren |                    |                          |

THIS MUST BE RECEIVED AT THE TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION OF THE TEAMSTER MEMBER [PARENT] BY CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MONDAY, March 17, 2025. Your Local Union will forward the completed application to Teamsters Joint Council 10 of New England.

The information below is **NOT** to be completed by the Student or Teamster [Parent] member.

# THE INFORMATION BELOW IS FOR TEAMSTER LOCAL UNION OFFICE ATTENTION ONLY:

The scholarship winners will be selected by random drawing at a Joint Council 10 New England Executive Board Meeting.

- I. Please attach a TITAN Dues Printout for Twelve (12) Consecutive Months Prior to Date of Completed Scholarship Application.
- II. THE BOX BELOW IS TO BE FILLED IN BY TEAMSTER LOCAL UNION PRINCIPAL OFFICER ONLY:

I hereby certify that the Applicant named above is eligible to apply for the Teamsters Joint Council 10 New England Scholarship. I further certify that said Applicant is a child, stepchild, or legally adopted child of the Teamster Parent Member. The Parent Member is in good standing of Teamsters Local Union \_\_\_\_\_\_.

DATE PRINCIPAL OFFICER TITLE
SIGNATURE

### Teamster Local Union:

Please send all Completed Applications by Monday, April 14, 2025 to:

Ann Marie Kelly
Teamsters JC 10 N.E. Scholarship Dept.
544 Main Street
Boston, MA 02129



### TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL 10 NEW ENGLAND

Dedicated to Serving Teamster members and their family